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February 28, 2000

Quik Stop Markets, Inc.
4567 Enterprise Street
Fremont, California 94538-7605

Attention: Mr. Mike Karvelot
Subject: Reconnaissance Soil Investigation Report
Quik Stop Market No. 88

20757 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, California
(CCI Project No. 12139-2)

Dear Mr. Karvelot:

Compliance
C
Closure, Inc.

Compliance & Closure, Inc. is pleased to present this Reconnaissance Soil Investigation Report for
Quik Stop Market No. 88, located at 20757 Lake Chabot Road in the City of Castro Valley, Alameda

County, California.

This report includes a written description of field procedures, all laboratory data, and conclusions
and recommendations based on the data generated during the site investigation. If you have any

questions, please contact me at (925) 426-5395.

Sincerely,
Compliance & Closure, Inc.

[/ Gamy R, N2
)@% VAN (2 ULk

Gary R. Mulkey, R.G. 5842

Racyclable and made Irom acycled paper. @
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RECONNAISSANCE SOIL INVESTIGATION REPORT
AT

QUIK STOP NO. 88
20757 LAKE CHABOT ROAD
CASTRO VALLEY, CALIFORNIA

FOR

QUIK STOP MARKETS, INC.

Compliance & Closure, Inc. (CCI), is pleased to present this report on the Reconnaissance Soil
Investigation performed at Quik Stop Market No. 88, located at 20757 Lake Chabot Road in the City
of Castro Valley, Alameda County, California (Figure 1).

The purpose of the Reconnaissance Soil Investigation was to determine the extent of soil and
apparent groundwater contamination discovered during the removal of two fuel tanks on December
1998. On September 28, 1999, CCI submitted a Work Plan to the Alameda County Environmental
Health Services (Alameda County) for the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells around
the fuel tank complex at the subject site. Initially, groundwater was thought to be approximately 12
to 15 feet below the ground surface. However, during the course of the investigation, bedrock was
discovered at approximately 15 feet and extended to the explored depth of 25 feet. Groundwater was
not encountered within the depths explored. CCI requested, and Mr. Scott Seery of Alameda County
agreed, that the monitoring wells be converted to soil borings and soil samples be collected to profile
the extent of any soil contamination at the site. No monitoring wells were installed during of this
Reconnaissance Soil Investigation.

Background

The subject site is occupied by Quik Stop MalketNo. 88 which engages in the retail sale of gasolire

and convenience foods and products, . In E 8, two old gasoline underground stosage
tattks (UISTs) wete tefiiced By tad new‘ 1 ' ;"MEM&L ﬂbe.rglass USTs, logased ..

Uk
-

-

approximately 10 feet southeast of the former tank location ( Figure 2).
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After the USTs were removed, the excavation was inspected. The bottoms of the USTs had been
at a depth of approximately 12 feet and water was observed at the bottom of the eastern half of the
excavation. Some of the soil had a grayish discoloration and a sheen was observed on the surface
of the water. While the sidewalls and bottom of most of the excavation appeared to be a silty clay,
fractured bedrock was encountered at the bottom of the eastern part of the excavation (nearest Lake
Chabot Road).

Under the direction of Alameda County, an excavator was used to obtain samples from the bottom
of the western part of the excavation. Soil was excavated to a depth of approximately one to two
feet below the bottom of the excavation. Two soil samples were collected in native soil
approximately 2 feet below the bottom of the tanks. The twe soil samples (T-1-1, T-2-1) were
reported to contain very low concentrations of TPHg, ethyibenzene, total xylenes and methyl-t-butyl
cther (MTBE) and were reported to be free of detectable benzene and toluene. The laboratery also
reporied one of the two water samples (GW-1) coflected from the northeast sid¥ of the excavatmn
to-contain detectable goncentrations of TPHg 16,000 pasts per billion (ppb), bmm 4.6 ppB
- toluene at 12 ppb, ethylbenzene at 250 ppb and total xylenes at 1,400 ppb. W (Wlaas
also reperted © ha MTBE at 20,000 pph.) Water sample GW-2 was reported to have TPHy at 40’ '
ppb, ethyibetZene 4t 0.54 ppb, tetalxyfelmat 4.5 ppb and MTBE at 6,700-ppb.

Based. upon-field observations and laboratory apalsdical gesuits, feom the. fuel tank replacement
profect; Alameda County requested a Work Plan to conduct a Soil and Groundwater Investigation
at the subject site. CCI submitted the Work Plan on September 28, 1999 and Alam%da County
approved the Work P‘M fmr #ts letter dated November 30, 1999,

SCOPE OF WORK
The following procedures wete undertaken during the soil investigation at the subjéct site:
1) Permits were obtained from the Alameda County Public Works Agency (ACPWA);

2) All proposed boring locations were "cleared"of underground utility lines through a
private line location service and Underground Service Alert (USA);

3) Three soil borings were drilied to 25 feet;

4) A total of 15 soil samples were collected and analyzed for the presence of total petroleum
hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg), benzene, toluene, ethlybenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX),
methyl t-butyl ether (MTBE), using EPA Test Method 8260 ;

5) Théresults of the investigation are presented in this summary repost.
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Field Investigation

As previously stated, prior to beginning the field work, permits were obtained from ACPWA
Initially, the permits were for the installation of three groundwater monitoring wells. Since no
groundwater was encountered within the depths explored, the permits will be returned to ACPWA
as dry holes. In addition, the proposed boring locations were "cleared" of utility lines using an
underground line location service and by notifying Underground Service Alert (U.S8.A.). CCI
conducted the field work on February 15, 2000, which included drilling three exploratory borings
to depths of 25 feet and collecting soil samples for laboratory analysis.

Soil Borings

CCI drilled three exploratory borings at the locations shown in Figure 2. The borings were drilled
with a truck-mounted, B-61 drill rig with continuous-flight, hollow-stem auger with a 4-1/4-inch
inside diameter and 3-1/2-inch solid flight auger. The auger and other tools were steam-cleaned
before drilling to minimize the possibility of cross-contamination. All drill cuttings were placed in
Department of Transportation (DOT) - approved drums, labeled and left at the site. The borings
were drilled in the following manner: the drill rig was positioned over the boring location, and the
hollow-stem auger was used to advance the hole to the desired sampling depth. A CCI geologist
logged the bore-hole by collecting relatively undisturbed soil samples at 5 foot depth intervals to the
bottom of each boring. Samples were collected using a pre-cleaned, modified, California split-
spoon sampler with internal 2-inch diameter by 6-inch long brass liners. The sampler was driven
1-1/2 feet ahead of the auger with a 140-pound, rig-operated hammer. The sampler was then
removed and disassembled into its component parts. The soils encountered were characterized using
the Unified Soil Classification System. Boring logs are included in Appendix A. The soil collected
for laboratory analysis were capped with Teflon sheets and plastic caps, labeled, logged on a chain-
of-custody form and stored in a chilled ice chest for preservation in the field and during transport to
a state-certified laboratory. Upon completion of sampling at each location, the bore holes were
sealed to the surface with Portland Cement using a tremmie hose. CCI's soil sampling protocol is
attached in Appendix B.

Subsurface Conditions

As indicated previously, CCI explored subsurface soils to depths of 25 feet at the three boring
locations (Figure 2). In borings MW-1 and MW-3, the upper 10 feet of soil encountered at the
subject site consisted of mottled grey to orange-brown and yellow-brown, sandy clay which was
found to be hard, with little or no plasticity. This soil horizon extended to 14 feet in boring MW-2,
which was drilled in the parking lot, adjacent to the Quik Stop Market on the southeast side of the
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site.

Below 14 feet, the subsurface soils in all three borings became very indurated and gradationally
changed into bedrock. The bedrock consisted of a grey to dark grey, fractured shale which was
found to be hard and predominately massive with rare fissile surfaces. Some visible moisture was
noted on some of the shale surfaces, however, the shale was not a water bearing zone and no free
water was noted in the samples collected.

- During the collection of samples, no unusual odors were noted at any of the three boring locations,
- with the exception of the soil sample collected from a depth of 10 feet (MW-1-10) in boring MW-1.
A slight petroleum odor was noted. As previously mentioned, groundwater was not encountered
within the depths explored. Figure 3 is a Geologic Cross-Section representing the subsurface
conditions at the subject site. Copies of the boring logs are attached in Appendix A.

Laboratory Analysis

Soil samples collected from the borings were submitted to Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (Entech), a
state-certified laboratory located in Sunnyvale, California, for chemical analysis. Entech reportedly
employed metheds approved by the California Regional Water Quality Control Board (CRWQCB)
and the EPA in analyzing the samples.

All samples were analyzed for total petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TPHg) and benzene,
toluene, ethyl benzene and total xylenes (BTEX), using EPA Test Method 8015M and 8020. The
soil samples were also analyzed for MTBE following EPA 8260 Test Method. A copy of the
laboratory reports and chain-of-custody forms are attached in Appendix C.

Soil Chemical Analysis

CCI submitted 15 soil samples to Entech for analysis. The laboratory reported 11 of the $5-woit
samples to be below the laboratory detection limmit for TPHg/BTEX and MTBE. Three of the four
soil samples with detectable petroleum concentrations were found in boring MW-1. Soil sample
MW-1-10 was reported to have 0.019 milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) of toluene, 0.013 mg/kg
ethylbenzene and 0.028 mg/kg total xylenes. Soil sample MW-1-15 was reported to have 3.4 mg/kg
TPHg and 0.021 mg/kg total xylenes. Soil samples MW-1-25 and MW-2-25 were reported to have
detectable concentrations of toluene at 0.007 and 0.009 mg/kg, respectively. No other soil samples
collected were reported to have detectable concentrations of TPHg/BTEX or MTBE. Table 1
presents a summary of the soil analytical data. The laboratory report and chain-of-custody forms are
attached in Appendix C.
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Conclusion and Recommendation

CCl initially proposed to drill three soil borings, collect soil samples down to the water table and

‘convert the borings 1o groundwater monitoring wells. The purpose of the investigation was to

determine the extent of soil and apparent groundwater contamination discovered at the site during
Quik Stop's tank replacement program in December 1998. Hewaver, during the course of-the
investigation, it was discovered that non-water bearing bedrock (shale) was encoumtersd
‘wpbroximately 14 feet below the ground surface. After consultation with Alameda County, it was
deided to drill to refusal (approximately 25 feet) and collect sufficient soil samples to profile the
extent of any tontamination.

CCl drilled a total of three soil borings to depths of 25 feet in the vicinity of the fuel tank complex
at Quik Stop Market No. 88. Soil samples collected during the investigation were found to be

composed of a hard sandy clay and shale bed rock (see cross-section Figures 3 ). -~ Growndwaker was -

not encounered within the depths explored. Based on the geologic conditions encouniered at the

site, it appears that the water found and sampled at the bottom of the fuel tank excavation in -

December 1998 was riot groundwater. It appears this was surface water which infiltrated the fuel

tank complex and was prevented from further migration due to the underlying bedrock.

As previously stated, CCI submitted a total of 13.sail samples collected from various depths for
analysis of petroleum hydrocarbons. The laboratory reported 4 of the 15 soil samples to have very

low detectable concentrations (less than 1 mg/kg) toluene, ethylbenzene or total xylenes compounds.-

Only one of the 15 soil samples was reported to have detectable TPHg at 3.4 mg/kg.

"? Based on the laboratory data collected during the investigation, it appears the soil contamination

. discovered during the fuel tank replacement program in December 1998 was limited to the tank

©' excavation area, and that it poses no threat to the surrounding region. Further, a shatlow

- groundwater table is not present at the site. It is CCI's opinion that no further investigation is
warranted at this time. e

‘Reporting Requirements

Quik Stop Markets should forward a copy of this report to the following agency in a timely manner:

Alameda County

Environmental Health Services

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577
Attention: Mr. Scott Seery

s
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LIMITATIONS

The discussions and recommendations presented in this report are based on the following:
L. Soil and groundwater samples collected at the site;

2, Observations by field personnel;

3. Results of laboratory analyses performed by a state-certified
laboratory;

4. Our understanding of the regulations of the State of California, Alameda County,
and the City of Castro Valley.

It is possible that variations in the soil or groundwater conditions could exist beyond the points
explored in this investigation. Also, changes in the groundwater conditions could

occur at some time in the future because of variations in rainfall, temperature, regional water usage,
or other factors.

The services performed by CCl, have been conducted in a manner consistent with the level of care
and skill ordinarily exercised by members of our profession currently practicing under similar
conditions in the Alameda County area. Please note that contamination of soil and groundwater
must be reported to the appropriate agencies in a timely manner. No other warranty, express or
implied, is made.

CCl includes in this report chemical analytical data from a state-certified laboratory. The analytical
results are performed according to the procedures suggested by the U.S. EPA and the state of
California. CCI is not responsible for laboratory errors in procedure or result reporting.




Quik Stop No. 88

CCl Project No. 12139-2

Quik Stop No. 88 - 20757 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, CA

[

28-Feb-00 -

Sample Ethyl Total .
Sample Depth Date TPHG Begrene | Toluene Benzene Xylenes -MTBE
Number {feet) Sampled {(mg/kg) {mighkg) {mo/kg) {migfkg) {mdikg) fekirkp) |
MW-1-5 5 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-1-10 10 2/15/00 <1,0 <0.005 0.018 0.013 _ @028 <10
MW-1-15 15 2/15/00 34 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 0021 <5
| MW-1-20 20 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-1-25 25 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 0.007 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-2-5 5 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
[MW-2-10 10 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-2-15 15 2115100 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-2-20 20 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW.-2.25 25 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 0.009 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-3-5 5 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-3-10 10 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-3-15 16 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-3-20 20 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
MW-3-25 25 2/15/00 <1.0 <0.005 <(1.005 <0.005 <0.005 <5
T‘PHg Total Petroleum Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
mafky Mitigrams per kilogram
ug/kg Micrograms per kilogram
< Below laboratory Detection Limit
N.R. Note Requested
MTBE Methyl-t-Butyl Ether

1

Sample diluted due to high concentrations of non-target hydrocarbons

[ ]
Compliancs

c Foncl
Closurae, Ina.
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Compliance
&
STANDARD SYMBOLS Closure, Inc.
Benetratlon Sampie drive hammer weight - 140 pounds falling 30 inches.
Blows required to drive sampler 1 foot are indicated on the logs

Soil Sample Lecation
Soil Sample Collected for Laboratory Analysis NOS No Oder or Sheen
No Soil Recovery

First Encountared Ground Water Level
Piezometric Ground Water Leve!
Disturbed or Bag Soil Sample

'EHKIEJ-DE

2.5YR 672 Soii color according to Munsell Soil Color Charts. (1975 Edition)
UNIFIED SOIL CLASSIFICATION SYSTEM Complted by B.W. Pipkin, Univ. of Southern Callfornia
GROUP
MAJOR DIVISIONS SYMBOLS TYPICAL NAMES
g ig GW Wall-graded gravals, grevel-sand mixires, ite or no fines
) §.§‘6§§.§‘§ Co et Poorly graded gravels, gravel-send mixture, Kite or no finea
o] g § ZoXod
SE : 5;25_,,25 -55 aM Sihty gravels, gravel-sand-sil mixhires
ug" E g é EEE [=1e4  Clayey gravels, gravel-sand-clay mixtres
< g
6§§-§ 5 gs sw Weik-graded sands, gravedy aand, Iie or no fines
w -
géi §§‘6§%;§ P Poorty graded sands, gravelly sands, i or 1o fines
- =
82 ﬁgEEEEg ;fé M Shy sands, sand-sit mixres
sSC Clayey sands, sand-clay mixtures
WL Inorganic sits and very fine sande, rock flour, siity or
= Clayey fine sancs, or cayey ailts, with skght plastchy
3';3-; cL Inorganic cys of low 1 medium plastcity, gravely cays, sandy days, sifty
gé g 2 g oL Organic siftt and organic sty clays of low plastdity
w =
%E; g g MH Inorpanic sits, micacecus or datomacecus fing sandy or silty sciis, slastc
283’ : 3 =
z E 2 ':‘ gE cH Jorganic ciays of high plasticity, fat clays
@ =
OH Crganic clayes of medium 1 high plasdcity, organic sits
Highty Organic Solis [ Poat and other highty organic solls
NOTES:

1. Boundary Classification: Soils possessing characteristics of two groups are designated by combinations of group
symbols. For exampla, GW-GC, well-graded graval-sand mixiure with clay binder

2. All sieve sizes on this chart are U.S. Standard.

3. The terms “silt” and “clay® are used respectively to distinguish materials exhibiting lower plasticity from those with higher
plasticity.

4. For a complete description of the Unifled Soll Classification System, see "Technical Memorandum No. 3-357," prepared
for Office, Chief of Engineers, by Waterways Equipment Station, Vicksburg Mississippi, March 1953,
(See also Data Sheet 17.)




@ Compliance
Ciosure, Inc. EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name: Quik Stop Market No. 88 Boring No. Mw-1
20757 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Vailey, CA . )
Date Drilled: 2/15/00

Project Number: 12139-2 Logged By: GM

SOIL DESCRIPTION

nifled Soil
lassification
OVM Reading

Water Level
{ppm)

Sample Na.
Blows/Fool

U
'

1asphalt 4 inches of asphalt, 8 Inches of base rock

Yeilow-brown SANDY CLAY, moist, hard, low plasticity, some
coarse grain, no odor.

Grey SILTY CLAY, damp, hard, massive, slightly fissil,
slight praduct odor, becoming very indurated.

MW-1-10

MW-1-13 } 50/8"

Dark grey CLAY/SHALE, damp, hard, grading to fractured shale,
massive, no odor.

50/6"
Grey fractured SHALE, some visible moisture on surfaces,

massive, hard, no odor,

REVIEWED BY R.G/CEG. Page | of
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¥ Compliance
Closure, Inc. EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
Project Name: Quik Stop Market No. 88 Boring No. MW-1 (Cont)
20757 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, CA Date Drilled: 2/15/00

Project Number: 12139-2 Logged By: GM

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Classification
OVM Reading
{ppm}

Sample Na.
Blows/Fool
Witer Level

Unified Soil

Dark grey fractured SHALE, massive, some moisture, hard,
flat surfaces, no odor

o
g8
=

Bottom at 25 feet

REVIEWED BY R.GJ/CE.G. Page t of
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Closure, inc. EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
Project Name: Quik Stop Market No. 88 Boring No. MW-2

20757 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, CA -
Date Drilled: 2/15/00

Project Number: 12138-2 Logged By: GM

nified Soil
lassification

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Depth (fi.}
Sample Na.
Blows/Foot
Walter Level
OVM Reading
{ppm)

U
C

4 inches of asphalt, B.inches of base rock

Yellow-brown SANDY CLAY, moist, stiff, low plasticity, some
coarse grain, 5% black organic material, rare caliche, no odor.

Mottled yellow-brown SANDY CLAY, moist, hard, no
plasticity, no odor, becoming very indurated.

MW-2-10

MW-2-15 | 50/8"

Dark grey CLAY/SHALE, damp, hard, grading to fractured shale,
rare Fe+ stains, plastic in spots, no odor.

50/8"
Grey fractured SHALE, some visible moisture on surfaces,

massive, hard, no ador.

REVIEWED BY RLGJC.E.G. Page | of
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Giasufm inc. EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name: Quik Stop Market No. 88 Boring No. mMw-2 (Cont)
20757 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, CA Date Drilled; 2/15/00
Project Number: 12139-2 Logged By: GM

SOIL DESCRIPTION

OVM Reading

Unified Soil
Classification

Waler Level
- {ppm)

Depth (fL.)
Sample Na.

Dark grey fractured SHALE, massive, some moisture, hard,
flat surfaces, no odor

Mw-2-25

Bottom at 25 feet

REVIEWED BY R.G/C.E.G. Page t of
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Closure, Inc. EXPLORATORY BORING LOG
Project Name: Quik Stop Market No, 88 Boring No. Mw-3
20757 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, CA
Date Drilled: 2/15/00

Project Number; 121392 Logged By: GM

SOIL DESCRIPTION

Depth (ft.)
Sample Na.
iifled Soil
lassification
Water Level
- OVM Reading
{ppm}

U
C

8 inches of concrete, 4 inches of base rock

o
n
(=

Mottled grey to orange-brown SANDY CLAY, moist, hard, no
plasticity, no odor.

Mottled orange-brown to grey SILTY CLAY, moist, hard, no

MW-3-10
plasticity, no odor, hecoming very indurated.

Grey CLAY, damp, hard, grading to fractured shale, glossy
surfaces, slightly fissil, no odor.

Dark grey fractured SHALE, some visible moisture on surfaces,

massive, hard, no odor.

REVIEWED BY R.GJCE.G. Page | of |
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Closure, Ine. EXPLORATORY BORING LOG

Project Name: Quik Stop Market No. 88 Boring No. mMw-3 (Cont)
20757 Lake Chabot Road, Castro Valley, CA . Date Drilled: 2/15/00

GM

Project Nurnber: 12139-2 Logged By:

SOIL. DESCRIPTION

Waler Level
OVYM Reading

Depth (ft.}
Sample No.
Blaws/Foolt
Unifted Soil
Classification
- {ppm)}

Dark grey fractured SHALE, damp, massive, hard, no odor

=]
oY

@
Qo

Bottom at 25 feet

REVIEWED BY R.GJ/C.E.G. Page { of




Compliance & Closure, Inc.
Latest Revision: October 1999

SOIL SAMPLING PROTOCOL

SOIL SAMPLING BY DRILLING RIG

1)

2)

4)

Review site proposal for boring locations and special instructions. Confirm boring locations in field
with client. Have Underground Service Alert (USA) mark utilities in area prior to drilling.

Prior to initiating an exploratory boring, all equipment to be used during drilling and sampling
operation is steam cleaned. Such equipment includes, but is not limited to, augers, bits,

drilling rod, and soil samplers. Additionally, before each sampling event, the sampler and any sample
liners are thoroughly cleaned with a dilute trisodium phosphate solution and rinsed with

clean tap water or distilled water. Additional decontamination procedures are implemented as needed
by specific projects.

Each exploratory boring is drilled with a truck-mounted drilling rig using either solid flight or hollow
stem augers. The boring is advanced to the desired sampling depth and the sampler is lowered to
the bottom of the hole. The sampler is driven a maximum of 18 inches into the undisturbed soils
ahead of the auger by a 140-pound, rig-operated hammer falling 30 inches. The number of blows
required to drive the sampler the final 12 inches is recorded on the boring log. When necessary, the
sampler may be pushed by the drill rig hydraulics. In this case, the pressure exerted (in pounds per
square inch) is recorded. After the sampler has penetrated the full depth, it is retrieved to the surface.

The samplers commonly used are either a California modified sampler (3 inch or 2.5 inch O.D.) or
a standard penetrometer (2 inch O.D.). The standard penetrometer does not contain sample liners
and is used to determine soil strength characteristics and visually characterize the subsurface
materials. If samples are collected for laboratory analysis, the California modified sampler,
equipped with brass liners, is used except when the analysis will include copper or zinc. In this
instance, the sample should be taken with the standard penetrometer and placed in a labeled plastic
bag.

Upon retrieval, the sampler is disassembled into its component parts. One or more of the liners is
selected for chemical analysis. The ends of the selected liner(s) are sealed with aluminum foil or
Teflon tape, capped with plastic caps, labeled, logged on chain-of-custody forms and stored in a
chilled ice chest for preservation in the field and during transport to the analytical laboratory. All
labels are pre-written to the extent possible with indelible ink to minimize handling time.




Compliance & Closure, Inc.
Soil Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: October 1999

IL.

5)

6)

7

8)

Samples not sealed for chemical analysis are checked for the presence of contamination in the field
by the geologist. Any discoloration or odor is noted on the boring log. Each sample is classified in
the field by a geologist using the Unified Soil Classification System. In addition, samples may also
be field-screened with a photo ionization detector (calibrate daily) or threshold limit value sniffer.
In either case, the instrument probe is held adjacent to freshly crumbled soil and the stabilized reading
value is recorded on the log. Values of volatile vapors measured in the field are reconnaissance only
and are not meant to supplant chemical analysis in a certified laboratory. Other visual screening
techniques include examination of the sample under hand-lens magnification as well as floating-
sheen inspection resulting from immersion in water,

Lithology logging will collect geologic data as required, using conventional geologic and
hydrogeologic terminology. When rock is logged, a GSA Rock Color Chart and appropriate
terminology will be employed to describe rock, fractures, bedding, etc. Soil or rock coring may be
specified by the supervising geologist on a project-specific basis.

Samples are held in the possession of CCI personnel until transferred to the analytical laboratory.
Transfer to the laboratory is accomplished with either delivery by CCI personnel, pick-up
by laboratory personnel, or transfer by a personal delivery service. Each transfer of responsibility
is recorded on a chain-of-custody record that accompanies the samples.

Conditions occasionally arise when other drilling equipment is used given site-specific formation
conditions. Rotary drilling may be selected if coring or bearing conditions arise. Rotary or casing
hammer may be used as deep drilling, flowing sands, or formation-specific conditions require.

When drilling through an aquifer known to be contaminated, a staged driiling approach will be used.
This would involve using either a temporary or permanent conductor casing placed adjacent to the
contaminated aquifer and pressed or advanced slightly into the underlying aquitard. The cased hole
will be cleaned as necessary, following which, a smaller diameter drill bit/auger will be advanced
to the next underlying water bearing stratum. An impermeable seal will be placed in the borehole

~or annular space as appropriate upon completion of exploratory boring/well construction.

SOIL SAMPLING BY HAND

1)

Some situations require that samples be collected by hand without the assistance of a dnll rig (e.g.,
soil stock piles, excavation sidewall sampling, etc.). When possible, soil samples will be collected




Compliance & Closure, Inc.
Soil Sampling Protocol
Latest Revision: October 1999

using a steel core sampler, equipped with clean brass liners, which is advanced into the soil with a
slide hammer. In other cases, the outer surface of the soil is removed and a brass liner is driven into
the soil by hand or with a hammer. To avoid damaging the liner, a block of wood can be held next
to the liner so that the hammer strikes the block rather than the liner. The liner is removed and
handled as described above. In deep excavations where safety factors preclude the direct sampling
of the bottom or side wall, soil is retrieved by a backhoe bucket and this soil is sampled.
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EhtECh Anal)/tical l.abs, Inc. CAELAPE 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408} 735-1550 ® Fax {408) 735-1554

February 23, 2000

Gary Mulkey

Compliance & Closure, Inc.

7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107

Order: 19126 Date Collected: 2/15/00
Project Name: (uik Stop #88 Date Received: 2/16/00
Project Number: 12139-2 P.O. Number: '
Project Notes:

On February 16, 2000, samples were received under documentented chain of cusiody. Results for the
following analyses are attached:

Matrix Test Mothod
Solid BIEX EPA BO20
TPH a5 Gasaline EPA 8015 MOD. (Purgesble)

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Suoisnaries of the data are contained on the following
pages. USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed,

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of California (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-1550,

Sincerely,

e

R‘iichelle L. Anderson
Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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EntECh Anal_YtiCal I_abS, InC. CAELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc. . Date: 2/23/00
7020 Kolt Center Parkway, Suite 134 D;:;j RMNWZ m 455
ect Name: top
Pleasanion, CA 94566-3107 Project Nusaber: 12139-2
Attn: Gary Mulkey P.O. Number:
. . Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19125 Lab Sample ID: 19126-001 Client Sample IB; MW-1-5
Sample Time: 8:25 AM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Farameter Result Flag DF QL DLR Uniks Exztiwctlon  Analyss QC Batch i) Method
Date Dwte
Brazenc ND 1 6005 0005 mgKe 21700 8GC1000217 EPA 8020
Toluens ND 1 0005 0005 mgks VITO0 BGCIN0021T7 EPA 8020
Ethyl Bemzene ND 1 0005 0005 mgRe 17/00 5GCI000217 EPA 3020
Xylonzs, Total ND 1 0OBS 0005 mgKg VY00 SGC1000717 EPA.B020
Swrrognte Burrogate Recovery Controt Lomit
ase-Trifluorotoluene 128 €5-133
Paruncier Result  Flag DF PQL DLE  Units PExtraction Andyss  QUREetchID Method
Dste Date
TFH an Gascline ND 1 1 1 mg/Kg 270 SGCI0002I7  EPA 8015 MOD.
{Prargeabls)
Surrogate Surrogste Recovexy Contrel Linat
aea-Trifluorctoluens 131 65 - 135
DF - Dilution Facter ND = Nol Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported POL - Practical Quantitation Linit

Analysis perfoned by Entech analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAR #2346)

)
f,{

Mieh;]le Lm Laboratory Director
Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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"Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. T

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc. . Date; 2/23/00

7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134 Date Received: 2/16/00
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 Projocs Nosber: Dk P 8
Atta: Gary Mulleey P.O. Number:

Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126-002 Client Sample I: MW-1-10
Sample Time: 8:40 AM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Prrameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Unite Extraction  Analyds QC Batch 1D Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.005 0.005 mg’Kg 21700 SGC1000217 EPA 8020
Tofuene 0.012 1 0005 0903 meKg 2/1700 SGC1000217 EPA 3020
Ethy! Benzene 0.013 1 0.605 0005 mgKe 271700 SGC1000217 EPA 3020
Kylenos, Total 0.028 1 0003 0005 mgXg 287100 SGCIe217 EPa 5020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Controt Limit
aaa-Triflucrotofuene 67 65-135
Paxameter Result Flag BF PQL DLR Units+ Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Method
Dutx Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 1 1 mg/Kg 271700 SGCIoe217  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogute Surrogate Recovery Conlrol Limit
a2a-Trifluorctoluene b L K
Conpnent: Surrogate recovery pul of control limjts due to matrix wterfarmce
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detacted DLR = Detectian Linit Reported POL = Practical Quantiation, Limit

Analysis performed bry Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CAELAF #2348)

."f

{ Michelle Memm, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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EnteCh AnaIYtical Labs, InC. CAELAPZ 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408} 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Ing. . Date: 2/23/00
7020 Koll Cenfer Parkway, Suite 134 Date_ch;iwd: % 133/050 -
Project Name: Quik Stop
Pleasanton, CA 94366-3107 Project Number: 12139-2
Atin: Gary Mulkey P.O. Number:
. . Sampled By, Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126-003 Client Sample ID: MW-1-15
Sample Time: 9:00 AM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Panupeter Result  Flag DF PQL DLR  Unis Extruction Analpis QU BatchIP Method
Date Date
Benree ND 1 0005 0005 mpKe A0 $GC1000217 EFA& 3020
Tohuene ND 1 0.605 0005 mgke 2/18/90 SGC1000217 EPA 320
Eihyl Bazene ND 1 p0OS 0005  mpKg 218100 $GC1000217 EPA $020
Xylenes, Total 0,021 1 0.005 0005 mgKg 2018400 SGCI000217 EPA.3020
Surrogate Surrogatc Revovery Control Limt
eaa-Triluorotoluene 16 65-13%
Couaent; Sugropate recovery out of control limits due to matriy intetference
Parameter Result © Flag DF PQL DLR  Units Estaction Anmlypils  QCBatchID Method
Dstr Date
TP as Gasoline 3.4 % 1 1 1 mg’Ke 218/0 $GCI000217  EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogste Smirogate Recovery Contrel Limit
aasTriflucrotchuene 1 65 . 135
Comment: Surrogato recovery out of control limits due 0 matrix intexferenss
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR ~ Detection Limit Roported PQL = Practiczl Quantitation Limit

Analysia pecfornued iry Extech Anskytical Labs, Inc. {CA ELAP #2345)

e )

(. “Michelie 1> Anderson, Laboratory Director
Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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| EnteCh AnaIYtical Labs, Inc. CAELAPY 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc. . Date: 2/23/00

7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134 Date Received: 2/16/00
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 P,:;ffgmf ?ﬂl;gs.tch s
Atta: Gary Mulkey P.O. Nuber:

. Sampled By: Gary R Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report

Qrder ID: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 15126-004 Client Sample ID: MW-1-20
Sample Time: 5:30 AM Sample Date: 2/1540 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Regult Flag DF QL DLR Units FExtraction  Analyss QC Batch 1D Methed
Date Date
Benene ND 1 0005 0.003 mg'Rg 2117700 SGCIe0217 EFAB020
Tolvens ND ] 0.065 0005 wmgKe TITHO  SGTI000217 EPA 5020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0005 0005 mg/Kg 21700 $QC1000217 EPA.3020
Kylenzs, Total ND 1 0005  0.005 me/Kg 2117/00 SGCI0002)7 EPA 3020
Surrogate Sarrogate Recovery Control Linit
aaw-Trifluorotofusns 365 65 - 13%
Comment: Surregate recovery out of control imits due to matrix interference
Paromster Result Fleg DF FOL LR Units Extraction  Annjysls QC Baich ID Methed
Date Date
TPH as Gasolive NG 1 1 1 mg/Kg 21730 SGC1000217 EPA 8015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Sarrogate Surtogate Recovery Control Limit
eapTrflaorctoluene as58 £5-135
Comauent: Surrogele racovery ont of control limits due to matrix interferenco
a0 :‘-
DF = Dilution. Frotor ND = Not Detected DLR = Dofection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limoit

Analysis peeformed by Entech Analytical Labs, lInc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Gufichelle L. ARferson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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| EnteCh AnaIYtical I.abs, Inc. CAELAPY 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvaie, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 » Fax {408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc. ) Dare: 2/23/00
7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134 Date Received: 2/16/00
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 ijl_‘m‘”‘;‘u’:b“;ff T oeop 5%
Atta: Gary Mulkey P.O Number-
Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID:; 19126 Lab Sample ID; 19126-003 Client Sample ID: MW-1-25
Sample Time: 10:00 AM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Parmmeter Result Flag DF QL DIR Unitse Extraction  Amalysy QC Batch 1D Method
Date Dutx
Benzene ND 1 0005  0.00% me'Kg 2Y700 SGC1000217 EPA 3020
Toluene 0,007 1 0.005 0003 wmgKg 217100 SGC1000217 EPa $020
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0005 0005 mpKeg /100 SGC1000217 EPA 8020
Aylenes, Tatal NDp 1 0.003 0005  mg/Kg 417400 SGC1000217 ETA B20
Surrogute Surrogate Recovery Centrol Limit
aaa-Triflucrotolusne 580 §¥-135
Comment: Surrogete recovery out of control limits doe to paxtrix interfepenice
Parameter Result  Flag DF  POL DLR  VUuits Extraction Amsfyis  QCBatchID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gagoline ND 1 1 1 mgKg 217/90 SGCI000217  EPAS015 MOD.
{Furgeable)
Survogate Sarrogute Recovery Control Limit
asa-Trifflugrotohuene 590 65-135
Comment: Surrogete recovery out of control linsits dueto matrix imterfecence
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Betocted BLR = Detection Linit Roported PQL = Practical Quantitation Lt

Analysis performed by Entech. Analytical Labs, Jnc. (CA ELAP #2346)

S Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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"Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPE 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 = (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408} 735-1554

Compliance & Closare, Inc. . Date: 2/23/00
7920 Koll Center Pavkway, Suite 134 Date Rﬁc;l"ed: 4 151050 vs5
Project Name: Quik Stop
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 Project Number: 12139-2
Attn: Gary Mulkey P.O. Number.
. . Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order I; 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126-006 Client Sample ID: MW-2-5
Sample Time: 12:10 PM Sample Date; 2/15/00 Matrix: Sohd
Farmmeter Result  Flag OF PQL DLR  Units Extraction Amalysis  QCBatch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND i 0,005 0005 mgKg 217700 5GCL000217 EPA 820
Toluene ND 1 go0s 0097  mgKg 1700 SGCIG00217 EPA 3020
Ethyl Beuzene ND 1 0005 0005 mpKg 2170 SGLI000217 EPAB02D
Xylenea, Total ND H G005 0005  mg’Kg AL 8GC1000257 EPA ¥020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Limit
ass-Trittuorotoluens 121 £5- 135
;armmgr Result Flag DF FQL DLR Units Exiraction  Asalyris QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 ] 1 mp/Kg 2170 5GC10002i7  EPA RO1S MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limit
aaa-Triftucrctoluenc i26 654133
DF = Dijution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR - Detection Limit Reportod PQL = Frectical Quantitation Limit

Annlysis performed by Entoch Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346}

{_Miichelle 1 Atiderson, Laboratory Director
Environmental Analfysis Since 1983
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‘Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CARLAPE 7346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408} 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, fnc. . Date: 2/23/00
7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134 Dam'Reoeived; 2/I'6f00!
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 Prgz?tect Name:: %"1"3‘951?” #88
Aten: Gary Maleey P.O. Nusuber:

Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 19126 Lab Sampte ID: 19126-007 Client Sample [D; MW-2-10
Sample Time: 12:20 FM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Parmmcter Beut Fag DF  PQL  DLR  Units  Extracion Anabyss  QCBatchID Method
Date Date
Benzonc ND 1 0005 0005 mgKg 1700 3GC1000217 EP& 8020
Tolvene ND 1 0008 0005 mgKg 200 SGCH000217 EPA 8020
Ethyl Bonzens ND 1 novs 0005 mgKg 1700 SGC1006217 EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total NR 3 G005 0005 mgKg Z/YTI00 3GC1900217 EPA B0
Sorrogate Surrogate Recovery Comntrol Lirit
aza Trifluerdioluene 136 63 - 133
Parameter Resmlt Flag DF POL DLR Units Esxtraction  Analysis GC Batch ID Method
Date Date
‘TPH a5 Gusoline ND 1 1 1 mg'Kg 210G §GLI000217 EPA 8015 MOD-
. {Purgeable)
Surrogute Surrogate Recovery Coatrol Lindt
aazs Triffuorotolucne 131 65-133
B —:‘:—
DF = Dilution Fastor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detectioan Lisit Reported PQL = Fracheal Quantitaijon Limut

Anatysiy performed by Extech Annkytiond Labs, Joc. (CA ELAP #2346)

‘Nﬁé'hene Miabommr}' Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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“Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPE 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086  {408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Complisnce & Closure, Fuc, ) Date; 2/23/00
7020 Koli Centexr Parkway, Suite 134 D::;miwdi ZQ{:;;OSO -
ame. op
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 Project Number: 12139-2
Attn: Gary Mulkey P.O. Number:
. Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19126 Lab Sample IIr: 15126008 Clieut Sample ID;: MW-2-15
Sample Time: 12.30 FM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Parumeter Resut  Flap PF PQL DLR  Unite Exiracton Analyss  QCBatchiD Method
Date Duix
Benzene ND 1 0005 0005 mgikg 21T SGC1000217 EPA 3020
Tohene ND 1 0.005 0005 mpKg : 21700 5GC1000217 EFA 8020
Ethy] Benzene ND 1 0005 oops  mpKe 27100 5GC1000217 EFPA 3020
Kylenes, Total ND 1 0005 0005 mgKg 217/00 3GCI000217 EPA 8020
Surrogute Sarrogute Recovery Coptro} Limit
esa-Trifluorotoluene 256 65-135
Comment: Surrogie recavery ot of control limits duc to matrix imerference
Parsmeter Repuit Flag DF ML DLR Unfts Extraction  Amalysls QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 1 I nyKg 1700 $GCL000217  EFA 3013 MOD.
(Purgrable)
Surrogste Surrogate Recovery Conirol Lbmit
aaa-Triftusrotolaene 277 63133
Comment: Surrogate recovery out of conttrol limits due to matrix uerterence
-~ ;.é'
DF = Ditution Factor N = Not Detected PLR = Dotestion Limit Reported PQL - Practical Quantitation Lamit

Analysis performed by Extech Anafytical Labs, Inc (CA ELAP #2346)

D

%ﬂié‘l’l; L. R{:d,erson, Laboratory Director
Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CABLAPE 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 = (408) 735-1550 = Fax {408} 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc, . Date: 2/23/00
Date Received: 2/16/00

7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134 P N Quik Stop #8
ject Name: Quik Stop #88
4566-3 gee
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 Project Number: 12139-2
Amn: Gary Mulkey P.O. Number-
Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19126 Lab Sample I>: 19126-00Y Clicut Sample ID: MW-2-20
Sample Time: 12:35 PM Sample Date: 2/15/0 Matrix: Solid
Faxameter Rezult Flag DF PQL DLR Units Extraction  Anslysta QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzene ND 1 0.005 0003 mg/Kg 2Z17/00 $0C1090217 EPA 802¢
Toluene ND 1 0008 0005 mgKe ZIT00 SGCI000217 EPA 8020
Ethyl Brnzene ND 1 0005 0005  mgKe TG SGC1000217 EPA 3020
Kylenes, Toral ND 1 2005 0003 mgKp 217100 SGC1000217 E¥A 8020
Swrrogste Burregate Recovery Comtrol Lanit
as-Tfiverctolusne 495 63 - 135
Comment: Surrogate recavery out of control Livgits due to matrix interference
Paramcter Result Flag DF PMQL DLR Upfts Extoaction  Amalysls QC Batch Iy Method
Date Date
TPH a2 Gusoline ND 1 1 1 mg'Kg 2/17/00 SGC1000217 EPA 8915 MOD.
{Purgeable)
Surrogate Swurrogate Recovery Cuntrol Limit
aaaTrifluorotolucne 500 6%5-13s
Commeant: Sutrogate recovery out of controf limitz due to marix imterforence
DF = Dhilution Factor ND = Not Detected LR = Detoction Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis porformed by Entech Anniytion] Labe, Inc. (CA ELAY #2346)

ra E
Vs
A

{Micirlie L Adfierson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Feb-23. 2000 H:47PM No.0042 P. 12/18

EhtECh AnaIYticaI I.abS, Inc. CAELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408} 735-1550 # Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc. . Date: 2/23/G0

7020 Koll Center Parkwuy, Suite 134 D;:QRW;:WJ 2 1?"/050 458
oject Name: Quik Stop

Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 Project Number: 12139-2

Attn: Gary Mulkey P.O. Number:

Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report

Order IDv: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126010 Client Sample TD: MW-2-25
Sample Time: 12:50 PM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Parmacter Reruit  Flag DF PQL  DLR  Units Extraction Amelyds  QC BachID Mecthod
Dimte Dwtx

Heazene ND 1 00Us 0005 mg/Kg 21700 SGC1000217 EPA 3020
Toluens 0.00% S 0005 0003 mgKg 21700 SGC1000217 EPA 8020
Ethyl Bozene NP 1 po0s 0005  mgKg 2/ 17100 $GC100217 EPAR0ZD
Kyhenes, Total ND 1 0.00s 0005  meKe 10 SGCIO002LT EPA 8020

Surrogste Sarrogate Recovery Controd Linmdt

ana-Trifluorctoluene 581 65 - 133

Coimment: Surrogate recovery out of control Limsts dun to metnx interference
Parumeter Reslt Flag DF PQL DLR  Unib  Estraction Amlysis  QC Batch 1D Method
Date Date
TPH as Guaoline ND 1 1 1 mg/kg 211700 SGCLO00Z17  EPAS01S MOD.

(Purgeable)

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limit

asa-Triflucrotoluens 613 65 - 135

Cominent: Surrogate recovery out of control Limits gue o matnis srfarence
- - '“:.-

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detscted DLR - Detection Limit Reported PQL = Fractical Quantitation Limit

Boalysis pesformed by Entech Analytical Labs, Tnc (CA ELAP #2346)

s

(

'Ivlich;:l-l-'; Laf'xd'e’r;on. Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPS 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closare, Inc. Date: 2/23/00
7020 Koll Center Parkway, Swite 134 D;::} Rec;wed: 2/ 1§IDS? .
ect Name. Quik Step
Pleasanton, CA 94565-3107 Project Number: 12139-2
Attn; Gary Mulkey PO Number:
Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Avalytical Report
Order IIx: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126-011 Client Sample ID: MW-3-5
Sample Time: 1:30 PM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Purameter Result Flag DF POL DLR Units  Extraction  Asalysls QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzenc ND 1 0005 0005  mgKg VT SGCI060217 ERA 8020
Toluens ND 1 0005 0005 mgKe 1700 $GC1000217 EPA §020
Fthyl Benzeme ND 1 0.005 C0Ds mg/Kg 211700 SGC1000217 EPA 3020
Kylenes, Total ND 1 0005 0005 mgKe VITH0  SGC1000217 EPA 8020
Surrogate Surrogale Recovery Control Lawit
ana-Trifluorotoluens 131 65 - 135
Farameter Rewult Flay DF PQL PLR Units Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Metiod
Date Date
TFH 33 Gasoline ND I 1 1 mgKg 217/00  SGCIeE0217  EPA$015 MOD.
{Purgesble)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limit
sea-Trifluorotcluens 134 €5 -135
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Net Detocted DLE = Detection Limit Reported PQL « Practical Quamitation Limit

Analysis performed by Enfech Snalytical Labs, Inc ¢(CA ELAF #2346)

./7
-~
Rl

Mmheﬂm Eaboratory Director
Environmental Analysis Since 1983
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'Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

No. 0047

- 14/18

CAELAP? 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E * Sunnyvale, CA 94086 = (408) 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closuere, Inc.

7020 Kol Center Parkway, Suite 134

Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107
Attn: Gary Mulkey

Date: 2/23/00
Date Received: 2/16/00
Project Name: Quik Stop #88
Project Nomber: 12139-2
F.Q. Number:

Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey

Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19$126-012 Client Sample I¥: MW-3-1D
Sample Time: 1.35 PM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Farameter Resuit Flag or FQL DLR Umits Extraction  Anulysis Qi Batch ID Method
Date Date
Benzepe XD 1 0005  0.00% mgKg AT SGC1000217 EPA 3020
Toluene ND 1 0.00% 000 mgKg 211750 3GC1000217 EPA §020
Ethyl Benzeoe ND 1 0005 0005 mgKg 217100 5GC1000217 EPA 3020
Kylenes, Total NDp 1 0005 005 mgKg 210 SGC1000217 EPA 2020
Surrogate Surroyate Recovexy Control Linoit
aaa-Trifluayotefuene 128 65 - 135
Prxameter Result Fiag DF PQL DLR Units  Extraction  Analysis QC Batch ID Mcthod
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 1 1 1 mg/Kg 21100 $GCL000217 EPA 8015 MOD.
{Furgeable}
Burrogate Surrogate Recovery Coatrol Limjt
asa-Triffuorotoluene 130 65-135
DE = Dihtion Factor WD = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported FQL = Practical Guantitation Lt

Anatysis parformed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Feb.23. 2000 ©b:48PM

'Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

]

No. 0042 2. 15/18

CAELAPZ 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax {408} 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc.

7020 Kolt Center Parkway, Suite 134
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107

Attn: Gary Mulkey

Date. 2/23/60
Date Received: 2/16/00
Project Name: Quik Stop #88
Project Number: 12139-2
P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey

Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126-013 Client Sample ID: MW-3-15
Sample Time: 1:45 FM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Result Flng DF POL DLR Units Extraction  Analysls QU Bawh ID Method
Date Tate

Benzene ND 1 0.00s 0005 nig/hg 21700 SGCI000217? EPa 3020
Tolume ND 1 o.005 0005 mg/Kg 2T SQCL000217 EPA 5029
Ethyl Benzene ND 1 0005 Q005  mp¥g 2017409 5GCIIo021T EPA 8020
Xylenes, Total ND 1 0005 0005 mgKg 21700 SGC1000217 EPA 3020

Surnggate Surrogate Recovery Control Limit

ani-Trifluorotoluene 435 65 135

Commant: Surrogate recovery out of control limits due to poatrix interfarance
Parzmeter Repult Flag DF POL DLR Units  Extraction  Amalysis QC Batch ID Method
Date Date
TFH as Gasoline ND 1 1 1 mg’kg I SGC1000Z17  EPA 8015 MOD.

(Purgeable)

Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limit

ana-Trifluorotoluens 505 65 - 135

Corgment: Suzrzogate recovery out of comirol Ihnite due fo matrix ivterfevence

DF = Dilution Factor NI = Net Detecied D1 R = Deicction Limst Reported PQL = Practical Quentitation Lt

Analysis performed by Extoch Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

-

¢ Michelle L Xflierson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983



Feb.23. 2000 G:49PM No-0042 P. 16/18

EhteCh AnaIYtical Labs, Inc. CAELAPE 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc. ‘ Date; 2/23/00 -
7620 Kol Center Parkway, Suite 134 D;w ngvedi 2/16/00
roject Name: Quik Stop #88
Pleasanton, CA %4566-3107 Project Number: 12139-2
Attn: Gary Mulkey P.O. Number:
. . Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order 1D; 19126 Lab Sample ID>: 19126014 Client Sample ID; MW-3-20
Sample Time: 1:.35 PM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Parangeter Resmlt Flag DF POL PLR Units  Extraction  Antlysis O Batch ID Methed
Date Date
Benzene KD 1 0605 0005 mgKg 21700 SGC1000217 EFA 8020
Tolueaw ND 1 0005 0005 mgKg TR SGC1000z1? EFA 8020
Fihyl Benzene ND 1 0005 0005 mgKg 21700 §GC1000217 EPA 8020
Kyleass, Total ND 1 0005 0005 myKg V1700 5GC1000217 EPA. 3020
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Caontrol Limit
aas-Trifloszotoluens 342 65 - 135
Conanent: Surrogate recovery out of control limits due t matrix intertigence
Parameter Resut Flag DF PQL DLR Unib Exteaction Amalyss  QC Bahip Method
Date Date
TPH as Gasoline ND 3 1 1 mg/Kyg nimo SGCI0p02ZEY EPA§015 MOD.
(Purgeable)
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Comtrel Limit
asa-Trifluorotoluene 165 65135
Conmment: Surrogete recovery ot of control limits due to matrix interference
DF = Didution Factor NI = Not Detaciod DLR = Drtection Limit Reportad PQL ~ Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis preformed by Enfech Analyticnd Labs, Ine. (CA ELAP #2346)

g‘lﬁ&m Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Feb-23. 2000 6:43PM No.0042 P 17/18

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.  camanr 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 ¢ Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc. ] Date: 2/2341)
7020 Kol Center Parkway, Suite 134 D::j Rmedm gg‘ig’ -
9 : ect : top
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 Project Number: 12139-2
Attn: Gary Mulkey ) P.O. Number:
Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19126 Lah Sample ID: 19126-G15 Chent Sample ID: MW-3-25
Sample Time: 2:10 PM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix; Solid
Farameter Resuk Flag  DF  PQL  DLR  Unite Estrsction  Amalysls QU BuichID Method
Date Dnte
Benzene ND £ 0005 0005 mgKz VT 5GC1000217 EPA 8020
Tohwene ND 1 0.005 0005 mgKg 21700 §GC1000217 EPA 8020
Fthyl Benzene ND 1 poos 0005 mgKg 23700 SGC1000217 EFA 5020
Xylenes, Totad ND 1 0.005 G008  mgKg YIT0  SGC1000217 EPA 6020
Surrogete Surrogate Recovery Control Lbwit
ssa-Tafluorotoluene 332 65-133
Commnent: Surropate recovery out of control lisity dus to metrix interforence
Porseueter Resst Flag DF PQL  DLR  Unis FExtracon Anabais  QC BatchID Method
Date Date
TPH s Gasoline ND 1 1 | mgKg 21700 SGCl000217  EPA 8013 MOD.
(Purgeatic)
Surrogate Surrogats Recovery Cuntrol Limit
a2a-Trifluorotoluene 543 65 - 135
Comment: Sugrogate recovery o of contrel lunits due to matrix interference
IDF = Difution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR - Detection Lirnit Roperted FQL = Frastical Quantitation Limit

Analysis pecformed by Ertech Analytical Labs, Toc. (CA BLAP #2346)

)

{ MichefleT Stiérson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Feb.28. 2000 5:45PM No.G032 P. 2/18

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CAELAPS 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

February 28, 2000

Gary Mulkey

Compliance & Closure, Inc.

7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134
Pleasanton, CA 94506-3107

Order: 19126 Date Collected:  2/135/00
Project Name: Quk Stop #88 Date Received: 2/16/00
Project Number: 12139-2 P.0. Number:
Project Notes:

On February 16, 2000, sample was received under docurcentented chain of custody. Results for the following
analyses are attached:

Matrix Tan Method
Solid MTRE hy EPA 82608 EPA 32608

Chemical analysis of these samples has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained on the following
pages USEPA protocols for sample storage and preservation were followed.

Eptech Analytical Labs, Inc. is certified by the State of Califernia (#2346). If you have any questions regarding
procedures or results, please call me at 408-735-15350.

Sincerely,

Michelle L. Anderson

Lab Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Fev.Z28. 2000 5:45PN No.0032 P. 3/18

‘Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CALAPS 2346

525 Uel Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc. Date: 2/28/00 -

7020 Xoll Center Parkway, Suite 134 Date Received: 2/16/00
Project Name: Quik Stop #8%

Pieasanton, CA 94566-3107 Project Number: 12139-2
Attn: Gary Mulkey P.O. Number:
i . Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19126 Lab Sample 1D: 19126-001 Client Sample ID: MW-1-5
Sample Time: 8:25 AM Sumple Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Purameter Result TFl=g DF QL DLER Unita Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-butyt Ether Np I 5 5 neKe 2/26/00 SMS000226 EPA 8260B
Surrogete Surrugate Kecovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromoflugrobenpene Tt 65135
Ditrormofivoromethane 87 65135
Taluepe-dd 23 &5 - 135
BF = Dilauon Pactor NI = Not Detected DLR = Dewxtion Limit Roported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Analysis performed by Entech analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAF #2346)

élmnc L. Anderson, Laboratory Director Pagelofi5

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Feb-28. 2007 Q- 40PM

‘Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

Ho.0032

P.4/18

CAELAPE 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite £ . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc.

Date: 2/728/00
7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134 D;;e Ree;‘ivcd: 2 1.61‘(;;0 .
- oject Name: Quik Stop #38
Plcasaaton, CA 94566-3107 Project Number: 121392
Aftn: Gary Mulkey P.O. Number:

Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19126

Lab Sample ID: 19126-002
Sample Date: 2/15/00

Client Sample ID: MW-1-10
Sample Tome: §:40 AM

Matrix: Solid
Parnmeter Result Flag DF QL DLR Undisy Analysis Date QC Batch 1D Method
Methyl-s-butyl Ether ™D 2 5 10 nyEg 272600 SMS000226 EPA 32508
Sarrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limnts (%s)
4-Bromeofluerobonzens 79 65 - 135
Dibromoilvoromethane 91 £5-135
Toluene-df 75 65135
Conumert: Sample diluted due 10 high voncenisations of non-{arget hydrocurbons
DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Dietected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit
Analysis performed by Eutech Analytical Labs, Tne. (CA ELAP #2346)
Nlichelie L. Andersom, Laborato rector Pagelofl

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Fep-28. 2000 5:45PM No.0032  P. 3/1%

.EntECh AnaIYtical Labs, Inc. CAFELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc. Date: 2/28/00 -
7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134 ‘ D:te ch::ved 2/16/ %0 -
: roject Name: Quik Stop
7
Pleasanton, CA 94566310 Project Number: 121392
Attn: - Gary Mulkey P.O. Nomber:
. Sampled By. Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID; 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126-003 Client Sample ID;: MW-1-13
Sample Time: 9:00 AM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Purameter Result Flug DF PQL  DLR Units Analysis Date  QC Batch 1D Method
Methyl-\-butyl Fther ND 1 L] s ug/Ke 2126400 SMS000226 TPA #2608
Sarrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limnits (%)
4-Bromofluorobenzons 47 : 65-135
Dibromoflusromethane 1273 68 . 13%
Toluene 48 112 65135
Conuucnt: Surrogate recovery out of contro} limits die to matny intesfersnce
DF = Dilution. Factor ND = Net Detected DLR = Betection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limil

Analysis pertermed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (GA ELAF #2346)

éichclle L. %etson La% Director Page3 of15

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Feb.28. 2000 o:&GPM

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 = Fax (408) 735-1554

No.0032 P. 6/18

CA ELAPZ 2346

Cumpliance & Closure, Inc. Date: 2/28/00 -
7020 Koll Center Parkway, Snite 134 Date RﬂcNeiVﬂdf g;i‘%@ -
. Project Name: Quik Stop
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 Project Number: 12139-2
Aftn: Gary Mulkey P.Q. Number:
. . Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19126 Lah Sample IB: 19126-004 Client Sample 1D: MW-]-20
Sample Time: %:30 AM Sample Date: 2/13/00 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Reault Flag DF¥ PQL DLR Units Analyuls Date QC Batch I Method
Misthylt-buty} Ether ND 1 5 5 pe/ke 2/26/00 SMS000226 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Coxirol Limfts (%)
&-Bromoflvorobenzene 43 65-135
Dibromofluoromethane 104 5 - 33
Tajuene-45 118§ &5 - 135
Commment: Surrogate recovery out of conteod limits due to matnz interforemce
DF = Diatign Factor ND = Not Detacted DLE = Dstection Limit Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Linut
Analyns performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
/‘M;lchzlle L. Aoderson, Laboratory ﬁ i Page dof15

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Feb-28. 2000 5:4EPM No.0032 P. 1/7%8

L ]

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. cabiAPs 2346
S et
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ¢ Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
Compliance & Closure, Inc. Date: 2/28/00 -

7020 Koll Center Paxkway, Suite 134 D;:zi(;cgm¢ éfg‘g 5t

, ject Name: op
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 Project Number 12139-2
Atta: Gary Mulkey P.O. Number:

Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report

Order ID: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126-003 Client Sample ID: MW-1-25
Sample Time: 10:00 AM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid

FParunster Result Flag DF POQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method

Methyl-t-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 we'Kg 2/26/00 SMS000226 EPA 82608
Surregate Surrogate Recovery Control Lisuits (%)
$-Bromofluorcbonzone 37 : : 63-135
Dibromofluvsomethane 121 63-135
Toluene-dg 126 65 - 135

Comment: Surrogte fecovery ol of cortrol Limits dueto maatpiX intetTerence

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Net Detected DR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Fractical Quantitation Linit

Analysis pecformed by Emtech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

6xchelle L Anderson, Laboratory i.;'rectur FPage Sef15

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Fep.28. 2000 5:46PM No.0032 P. 8/18

‘EntECh A“ﬂl)’tlcal l.abs, Inc. CAELAPZ 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-155G » Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliaace & Closure, Inc. Date: 2/28/00 -
7020 Kokl Center Parkway, Suite 134 D;te Received: g‘i’%ﬂ -
: g roject Name: Quik Stop
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 Project Number: 121392
Attn: Gary Muikey P.O. Number:
. Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certilied Analytical Report
Order XD: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126-006 Client Sample ID: MW-2-5
Sample Time: 12:10 PM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Result Flag DF PQL  DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch 1D Method
Methylt-butyl Ether ND 1 § 5 upg’Kg LEA0 SM$000226 EPA 32608
Sarrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofluarcbenzene 86 65 - 133
Dibromefluaromethane 100 ¢5-135
Toluene-d3 90 65135
DF = Dilution Factor WD = Not Detected DLR = Detaction Limil Reported PQL = Practical Quantitation Limnat

Ansiys performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAF #2346)

Fage6ufl5

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Feb .28 2000 5:47PH

No-0032

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

P.9/18

CAELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc.

7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134
Plcasanton, CA 94566-3107

Attn: Gary Mulkey

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 2/18/00
Date Received; 2/16/0
Froject Name: Cuik Stop #83
Project Number: 121392
P.O. Number;
Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey

Order 1D: 19126 Lah Sample ID; 19126-007 Client Sample ID: MW-2-10
Sample Time: 12:20 PM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid

Parameter Reault Hag DF PQL DLR Units Analysis Date QC Batch ID Meihod

Methyl-t-byty] Fter ND 1 5 E ugKg 2026/00 SMS000226 EPA BI60E
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Lromofivorobenzene &2 65-135
Dibromofluoremethans 105 65-135
Tolueno-36 97 65-13%

DF = Dilutivn Factor ND = Not Dietected DLR = Detection Limis Reported PQEL = Practical Quantitation Lismit

Aralyms pertormed by Eotech Apalytical Labs, Inc. (C2. ELAP #234€)

< %heﬂe L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

Page 70f15



reb-28. 2000 D:47PM No.0032  P. 10/18

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. camAPs 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 ¢ (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc. Date: 2/28/00 -
7020 Kolt Center Parkway, Suite 134 | D;:z_ﬁﬂ?qmdf 2“?*’%0 5o
. R ject Name; Quik Stop
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 Project Number 12139-2
Attn: Gary Mulkey ?.0O. Number:
. . Sampled By; Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126-008 Client Sampte I: MW-2-15
Sample Tioe; 12:30 PM Sample Date; 2/15/00 Matrix: Sohd
Purameter Result Fing DF PQL DLE Units Analysis Date  QC Butch ID Method
Methy!-tbuty} Ethec ND 1 5 5 ug'Kg 2z6/00 5MS000226 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Control Limits (%)
4-Bromofiuorohenzee o5 : §5- 135
Dibromofluoromethase 111 65-135
Toluepe-d5 115 65135
¥ = Dilution Fector NI = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Pravtival Quantitation Limut

Analysis pecformed by Entech Analytical Labo, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)

Page&ofls

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Feb.28. 2000 5:47PM

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

No-0032

pol1/18

CAELAP# 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 = (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408} 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc.

Date: 2/28/00 -
7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134 D;:ﬂ BﬂG;i"edi 216/ ?S‘J -
. : gject Name: Quik Stop
Pleasuntom, CA 94566-3107 Project Number: 12139-2
Attn: Gary Mulkey £.0. Namber:
. Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order I: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126-009 Client Sample I: MW-2-20
Sample Time: 12:35 PM Sample Date: 2/15/0¢ Matrix: Solid
Parumeter Result Fing )3 PQL  DLR Units Aualysiz Date QU Batch 1D Method
Metkyl-1-butyl Tther ND 1 5 5 wgkg 2/26/00 SMSG00226 EFA §26UB
Surropate Surrogate Recovery Control Limjts (%0)
4-Bromofluorobenzene 43 65-135
Dibromafiuaremethane }50 65-13%
Toluenw-d3 143 65-135
Conmuent: Surrogete recovery out of control limits due to metnx interference
DF = Ditution Fucter N = Not Deteoted DLR = Detection Limit Reported PQL = Tunctical Quantitation Limit
Avalysis parformed by Frtech Anadytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAF #2346)
chelle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director FPagedofli

Enviranmental Analysis Since 1983




Feb-28. 2000 5:48PM

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

No. 0932

P.12/18

CAELAPE 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 » (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc,
7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107

Atta: Gary Mulkey

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 2/28/00
Date Received: 2/16/00
Project Name: Quik Stop #88
Praject Number: 12139-2
P.0O. Number:
Sampled By Gary R. Mulkey

Order ID: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126010

Sample Time: 12:50 PM Sample Date: 2/15/00

Client Sample ID: MW-2-25

Matrix: Sohd

Parameter Result Flag DF QL DLR Dty Ansdysis Date QC Batch 11 Method

Methyl 1-butyl Ether ND 1 5 5 ug'kg SM30002Zs EPa. 82608
Surrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limdty (30) .
4-Bromofluorobanzens 4% 63-135
Dibremoflucromethane 150 65-135
Toluepe-d 160 6% - 135

Cormunent:

Surrogats tecovery out of caniteel Loty due te matnd istacference

DF = Dilution Factor NI = Not Detoctod

Analysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, Ine. (CA ELAP #2346)

helle L. Anderson, Laboratory Director

DLR ~ Dwterction Lirmt Roported

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

PQL = Practical Quantitation Limit

Page 100 f15




Feb.28. 2000 DH:45PM No.(032 P. 13/18
h ical
Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. cAELAPs 2346
525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E ® Sunnyvale, CA 94086 = (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
Compliance & Closure, Inc. Date: 2/28/00 -
7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134 D;tﬂ Rﬁﬂgvedr 2f 16/0;’ s
) . ’ roject Name: Quik Stop #38
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 Project Number: 12139-2
Attn: Gary Mulkey P.O. Number'
Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report
Order ID: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126-011 Client Sample IIv: MW-3-5
Sample Time: 130 PM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid
Parameter Reault Flag DF QL DLR Unity Analysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-tutyl Ether ND 1 s Li ng’Kg 217700 SMS000226 EPA ¥Z60B
Burrogate Surregate Recovery Control Limits (%o}
4-Bromofleorobenzons 89 : 65133
Dibromefluoromsethane 29 65135
Toluene-i3 92 65-135
DT ~ Piiwtion Factor ND = Not Detocted DLR = Dotection Lot Reporied POL = Praclical Quastitation Limit
Apalysis performed by Extech Anadytical Labs, Inc. (CA ELAP #2346)
émhclie L. Anderson, Laboratory Director Page il of13
Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Feb.28. 2000 D0:48PM No.0032  P. 14718

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. cAEAPs 2346
m

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 « (408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Ciosure, Inc. Date: 2/28/00 -
7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134 D;t"" Received: 2/16/00
, : Toject Name: CQuik Stop #88
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107 Project Number: 12139-2
Attn: Gary Mulkey P.O. Number:

Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report

Order II: 19126 Lab Sample ID: 19126-012 Client Sample ID; MW-3-10
Sample Time: 135 PM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid

Parumeter Reyalt Flag DF PQL  DLR Units AmslysisDate  QC Batch ID Method

Methyl-t-hutyl Ether ND 1 5 5 rg'Ez T SMSO00T26 EPA BI508
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Centrol Liwits (%)
4-Bromofworobeizene %% : 6§5-135
Dibremeoflucromethane 100 65-135
Toluened8 93 63 -133

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Delected DLR = Deteclion Limit Reported PQL = Practica] Quantitation Liput

Am]ysis performed by Entech Analytical Labs, [oe. (CA ELAR #2346}

( ﬁmue L. Anderson, Laboratory Director Page126f15

Environmental Analysis Since 1983




Feb-28. 2000 5:48PM

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

No. (032

P.oo15/18

CAELAPY 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E . Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
Compliance & Closure, Inc.

7020 Keolt Center Parlcway, Suite 134
Pleasanton, CA 94566-3107

Attn: Gary Mulkey

Certified Analytical Report

Date: 2728/00
Date Received: 2/16/00
Project Name: Quik Stop #83
Froject Number: 12139-2
P.O. Number:

Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey

Order ID: 19126
Sample Time: 1:45 PM

Lab Sample ID: 19126-013

Sample Date: 2/15/00

Client Sample ID: MW-3-15

Matrix: Solid

Parameter Result Flag DF FQL DLR Units Anatysis Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-4-txityl Etter ND 1 § ¥ [374:4.4 272700 SMS000225 EPA 82608

Borrogate Surrogate Recovery Contrel Lindts (Vo)

4-Bromofluorebenzene 45 65-135

Dibromofhioremethnne ¥l 85 - 135

Toluene-d§ 138 §5-135
Conmnent:

Surrogate recovery oul of control Limits due to matrix interference

YF = Dhlution Faclor

ND =Net Deteied

DLR ~ Detection Limit Reported

Analysis performed by Entech, Analytical Labg, Inc. (CAELAP #2346)

C %ichelle g Anderson, Laboratory Director

Environmental Analysis Since 1983

QL = Practical Quantztation Limit

Page 13afl3




Feb.28. 2000 5:49PM

Entech Analytical Labs, Inc.

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * (408) 735-1550 » Fax (408) 735-1554
Compliance & Closure, Inc.

Mo.CO32 P 16/13

CAELAP#® 2346

Date: 2/28/00 -
7020 Koll Center Parkway, Suite 134 Date Received. 2/16/00

Pleasantom, CA 94566-3107 prﬁﬁm? s Srop 58

Attn: - Gary Mulkey P.O. Nuigber:

Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report

Lab Sample ID: 19126-014

Order ID: 19126

Client Sample I: MW-3-20
Sample Time: 1:35PM

Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Sohd

Parasueter Result Fllg DF POL DLR Units Analysts Date QC Batch ID Method
Methyl-t-trutyl Ethrer ND t s s we'Kg 2/28/09 SMBUO0L26 EPA $260B

Surrvgate Surpogute Recovery Coastrol Linits (%}

SBromefluwrobmzane 46 65 - 135

Dibromofluoromethane 131 65-135

Tohsrs-ds 142 €5.135
Conmient:

Surrogate recovery out of control [units due to matrix wnterferonce

DF - Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLR = Detection Limit Reporled PQL = Practical Quantilatien Limit
Anatysis performed by Entech Analyncal Labs, Tnc. (Ca ELAP #2336)
.‘--d—i;’ e
chelte I Anderson, Laboratory Director Pagel1dofl3
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Entech Analytical Labs, Inc. CABLAPE 2346

525 Del Rey Avenue, Suite E » Sunnyvale, CA 94086 * {(408) 735-1550 * Fax (408) 735-1554

Compliance & Closure, Inc. Date: 2/28/00 -
7020 Koil Center Parkway, Suite 134 D;te Received: 2/16/ 950 .

: ) roject Name: Quik Stop
Pleasanton, TA 94566-3107 Project Number: 12139:2

Attn: Gary Mulkey P.0. Number:
Sampled By: Gary R. Mulkey
Certified Analytical Report

Ovrder ID: 19126 Lab Sample 1ID: 19126-015 Client Sample ID: MW-3-23
Sample Time: 2:10 PM Sample Date: 2/15/00 Matrix: Solid

Parameter Resalt Flag DF PQL DLR Units Analysia Dnte QC Batch Iy Method

Methylt-buty] Ether ND 1 5 3 we/Ke TR0 SMSQ00226 EPA 82608
Surrogate Surrogate Recovery Cowtrol Lindtes (%)
4-Bromolluorolrenpane 3 ' 65133
Dibromofluoremethane 132 €5 -133
Tolvene-d3 146 65-135

Comment: Surrogate recovery out of control limits due te nudrix intorteronce

DF = Dilution Factor ND = Not Detected DLRK = Detection Lisnit Reported PQIL = Pracucal Quantitation Limit

Analysis preformed by Entech analytical Labs, Ine. (CA BLAP #2346)

Pageliofli
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Closure, Inc.

CHAIN OF CUSTODY RECORD AND ANALYSIS REQUEST

g PROJECT NO. PROJECT ”AMéf:IZ Shop #88 ANALYSIS REQUESTED PO

S L T Ea Casheo ity (A )

i SAMPI.E‘S" tSIGNy | % g ‘99 Sanpies eyt
= £ Nﬁé? ey Gy R ol b 1P /8 A @ 4%
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00\ ___agws-t-5 Ysho | Bi2g x | e P |1 i x1X X

o2 oot =20 .‘{A,,év 290 v invouwe | X1 Bi1X | Ly

4] My~ - I8 %5/«) Q on X |aowe | X (-S,(‘ LAA al

OH bz -22 /rsfe0 19: 70 % |aove | % 14 B I X 1K X

5 i~ 128 %45@ 400D v |aowe XY $0 ] |& a3

60§ Aggda- 2= % Lf/,g/m {2110 X fanme ] e[ R3] X)X Ao

¢d] Aiar= 2D 2 fsfoo 122 20 % | akwe) | € Bes] X| ¥ e

% M-t 1.5 z IJ/CE} i2: 3 X lvoue | X { M iX e a

oA -2 20 25 fo 112235 ~ | moue| XL o] x| % *

olo Arep-2- 25 2/5 fos| 14 50 % | aone | ¥PL B XK S

) At T 2/ jon | 1230 X lnove | X! [} X X X

Hre PYLE LY. J/wa 33 \ faowe] X1 Bl X & o

OG ’&r.d-:"' 15 2fsfoo 73 Wiabue| ) BN x| X X

o Moy =] - 20 2,'//5:100 11 5% S faoare | x| 18] x| X

015 k- 7- 2.5 2 /45 /o0 |2 s i fwonr [ [ jsg] | X X
= | PELINGUISHED BY: DATE TIME L LABORATORY: PLEASE SEND RESULTS TO:
= i’leg‘g £ :5&42;, Yiofon |80 Evkec b munlytesrt bads ‘
Z Inewour ED BY: DATE TIME Swimrywale, L4 sg;glg';‘;‘c:n:i‘:ﬂ';::; Ine.
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- NELINGLISHED BY A T N CEWVED BY LADOHATONRY | RECTIPT CORMITION. FPROJECT MANAGER

Attn: Mr. Gary Mulkey






